� The values shown in the table below are estimates of the impact on financial instruments only. The underlying risks that these financial instruments have been
acquired to hedge will move in an opposite direction.

4.4.7.1
Overview

In estimating the sensitivity of the financial instruments all other variables are held constant to determine the impact on profit before tax and equity. The analysis is
for illustrative purposes only, as in practice market rates rarely change in isolation.

Actual results in the future may differ materially from these estimates due to the movements in the underlying transactions, actions taken to mitigate any potential
losses, the interaction of more than one sensitivity occurring, and further developments in global financial markets. As such this table should not be considered as
a projection of likely future gains and losses in these financial instruments.

4.4.7.2
Financial derivatives sensitivity table

The outputs from the sensitivity analysis are estimates of the impact of market risk assuming that the specified changes occur only to the financial derivatives
and do not reflect the opposite movement from the impact of the specific change on the underlying business that they are designed to hedge.

 					   1% 	 1% 			   10% 	 10%
					   decrease	 increase	 10%	 10%	 decrease in	 increase in
					   in interest	 in interest	 weakening	 strengthening	 base metal	 base metal
					   rates	 rates	 in sterling	 in sterling	 costs	 costs
					   £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

At 31 December 2015
Impact on income statement (loss)/gain					   - 	 - 	 (0.7)	 0.7 	 0.3 	 (0.3)
Impact on equity (loss)/gain					   - 	 - 	 (55.3)	 55.3 	 - 	 -

At 31 December 2014
Impact on income statement (loss)/gain					   - 	 - 	 (1.4)	 1.4 	 (0.1)	 0.1
Impact on equity (loss)/gain					   - 	 - 	 (52.1)	 52.1 	 - 	 -

115Annual Report and Accounts 2015

4.5 Retirement benefits

	� IMI offers a number of defined benefit arrangements to employees that will not be paid until more than a year after the period in which they are earned,
for example pension benefits, jubilee plans, post-employment and other long-term employee benefit arrangements.

	� There is a significant degree of estimation involved in predicting the ultimate benefits payable under these defined benefit arrangements in respect of which
the Group holds net liabilities on its balance sheet. This section explains how the value of these benefits payable and any assets funding the arrangements

[…]

Kingdom generally accepted accounting practice (‘UK GAAP’).

Accordingly, the Company has prepared individual financial statements which comply with FRS 101 and the significant accounting policies meeting those
requirements are described in the relevant notes.

In preparing these financial statements, the Company has started from an opening balance sheet as at 1 January 2014, the Company’s date of transition to FRS
101, and made those changes in accounting policies and other restatements required for the first-time adoption of FRS 101. As such, this note explains the
principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its balance sheet as at 1 January 2014 prepared under previously extant UK GAAP and its previously
published UK GAAP financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014.

On transition to FRS 101, the Company has applied the requirements of paragraphs 6-33 of IFRS1 ‘First time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2014

									   	 FRS 101
										   reclassifications and
	 								   UK GAAP	 re-measurements 	 FRS 101
									   £m	 £m	 £m

Fixed assets
Investments							   573.4 	 (334.3)	 239.1

Current assets
Debtors							   88.0 	 334.3 	 422.3
Deferred tax assets							   - 	 - 	 -
Cash at bank and in hand							   - 	 - 	 -
									   88.0 	 334.3 	 422.3

Creditors:
amounts falling due within one year
Bank overdraft							   (2.5)	 - 	 (2.5)
Borrowings							   (19.0)	 - 	 (19.0)
Other creditors							   (41.0)	 - 	 (41.0)
Net current assets							   25.5 	 334.3 	 359.8
Total assets less current liabilities						   	 598.9 	 - 	 598.9
Net assets							   598.9 	 - 	 598.9

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital							   85.3 	 - 	 85.3
Share premium account							   171.8 	 - 	 171.8
Capital redemption reserve							   7.9 	 - 	 7.9
Profit and loss account							   333.9 	 - 	 333.9
Equity shareholders’ funds							   598.9 	 - 	 598.9

COMPANY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Continued

151Annual Report and Accounts 2015

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2014

									   	 FRS 101
										   reclassifications and
	 								   UK GAAP	 re-measurements 	 FRS 101
									   £m	 £m	 £m

Fixed assets
Investments							   507.5 	 (334.3)	 173.2

Current assets
Debtors							   43.0 	 404.3 	 447.3
Deferred tax assets							   3.5 	 0.8 	 4.3
Cash at bank and in hand							   3.4 	 - 	 3.4
									   49.9 	 405.1 	 455.0

Creditors:
amounts falling due within one year
Other creditors							   (41.2)	 - 	 (41.2)
Net current assets							   8.7 	 405.1 	 413.8
Total assets less current liabilities						   	 516.2 	 70.8 	 587.0
Net assets							   516.2 	 70.8 	 587.0

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital							   81.7 	 - 	 81.7
Share premium account							   10.8 	 - 	 10.8
Capital redemption reserve							   174.4 	 - 	 174.4
Profit and loss account							   249.3 	 70.8 	 320.1
Equity shareholders’ funds							   516.2 	 70.8 	 587.0

a) Loans to subsidiary undertakings

Under UK GAAP at 1 January 2014 and 31 December 2014, the Company recognised £334.3m of long-term loans to subsidiary undertakings as fixed asset
investments in accordance with FRS15. Under FRS 101, these amounts have been reclassified as debtors falling due after more than one year.

b) Defined benefit pension costs

Under UK GAAP, the Company was unable to identify its share of the underlying assets and liabilities of the IMI UK Funds and consequently was required to
account for pension costs as if the schemes were defined contribution schemes in accordance with FRS17 paragraph 9(b).